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MANUAL INSTRUCTION

IN240700669V01_UK

370-382V70

Keep the package away from children and dispose of properly before use.

EN

IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY
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Motor

Battery 

Charger

Speed

1. Specification

380*14000 *2

12V4.5AH

12V500MA

1.5~3 km/h

Suitable age : 37-96 months

Load Capacity: Under 30KGS

Size of car: 73*73*44CM

Power way: Charging type

Charge time : 8-12 hours

2. Packing list

Number Name Quantity

Remote Control

Charger

Manual

backrest

Push handle switch

M3.5*20 screw

Buffer strip

Buffer fixing block

M4*10 screw

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1

1

1

1

2

2

1

1

1

 Assembly tools required:

WARNING!

FOR THE SAFETY OF YOUR CHILDREN , PLEASE READ ALL WARNINGS AND 
ASSEMBLY/USE INSTRUCTIONS. KEEP THIS GUIDE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

● ADULT ASSEMBLY REQUIRED. The product contains small parts, which are for 
adult assembly only. Keep children away when assembling.

● Always remove protective material and poly bags and dispose before assembly.

Cross screwdriver
(not included)
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3.Operation Instruction:
A. Backrest installation

Clip backrest into the body

B. Install push handle switch

As shown in the figure: install the 
forward backward switch to the 
designated position of the body.

1. Clip the push handle into the 
specified position on the body.

2/3. Fix the push handle on the 
vehicle body with cross 
screwdriver and M3.5 * 20 
screw.

4. Clip the push handle cap into 
the push handle.
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C. Power Connecting & Install seat

1. Find out the main power line and insert the plug-in of the power line into the 
corresponding socket of the receiver;

2. Install the cushion to the body

3. Fix the seat with screw by cross screwdriver
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D. Function introduction

1. Forward-backward button: control the car forward or backward, middle is stop

2. Power button: Turn the vehicle on and off

3. Power display: Clearly see the battery power, in order to charge

4. Socket: Charge

5. Wireless Technology / music function: Click to switch mode

6. U

7. Next song: Switch songs



6

E. Buffer strip installation

As shown in the figure: wrap the buffer strip around the specified position on the body, 
and clip one end of the buffer fixing block into the body slot and the other end with M4×10 
screw fixation.

Step 1 Step 2

Step 3 Step 4

Step 5
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Use the remote control 12V

NOTE: This product does not included the AA(1.5V)

Only allow adult to use remote control, can not let the children touch

Subject to the material object

Operation manual: For the first time to use (or replace the battery), Need to frequency 
bind.

● Take out the remote control, install the battery

● Long press on the button “M” for 2-4 seconds, Indicator light will flash

● Turn on the power of the car, Indicator light flashes to long lighting, then frequency bind 
succeed

● If the frequency bind failed (Indicator light flashes) , remove the battery and repeat 
steps 1~3

● Remote control without operation after 10 seconds, Indicator light will off into power 
saving mode

● Button Description: ▲forward, ▼backward, ◄turn left, ►turn right.

Knob switch: Manual remote control switch

S: Speed:  press to change speed (low, middle and high speed).

The remote control is not a toy. It is for the adult use only, and should not be 
used by a child. A close adult supervision is always required. Reception range 
may change significantly with weather, battery, and other environmental 
conditions.
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PREVENT INJURIES AND DEATHS:

NEVER LEAVE CHILD UNATTENDED. DIRECT ADULT SUPERVISION IS 
REQUIRED. Always keep child in view when child is in vehicle.

● This toy should be used with caution since skill is required to avoid falls or collisions 
causing injury to the user or third parties.

● Protective equipment should be worn.

● Never use in roadways, near cars, on or near steep inclines or steps, swimming 
pools or other bodies of water.

● Always wear shoes.

● Always sit on the seat.

● Not to be used in traffic.

● This toy is unsuitable for children under 37 months due to its maximum speed; 
Maximum user weight is 30 kg.

● This toy has no brake.

4. Safety

WARNING!

Rules for Safe Riding

● Keep Children within safe riding areas:

Never use in roadway, near motor vehicles, on lawn space , on or near steep inclines 
or steps swimming pools or other bodies of water;

Use the toy only on flat surfaces. Such as inside your house, garden or playground

● Never use in the dark. A child could encounter unexpected obstacles and have an 
accident. Operate the vehicles only in the daytime or well-lit area.

● It is prohibited to change the circuit or add other electric parts.

● Inspect wires and connections of the vehicle periodically

● Do not let any child touch the wheels or be near them when the car is moving.

- NEVER pick up the battery by the wires or charger. Damage can occur to the battery 
and may cause a fire. Pick up the battery by the case ONLY.

- Charge the battery in a dry area ONLY.

● Battery posts, terminals and related accessories contain lead and lead compounds, 
chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer and reproductive harm.

Wash hands after handling.

● Do not open the battery. Battery contains lead acid and other materials that are toxic 
and corrosive.

● Do not open the charger. Exposed wiring and circuitry inside case electric shock.. Only 
adults may handle or charge the batter. NEVER allow child to handle or charge the 
battery. Battery is heavy and contains lead acid (electrolyte).

● Do not drop the battery. Permanent damage to the battery could occur or cause serious 
injury.

● Before charging the battery, check for wear or damage to the battery, charger, its 
supply cord and the connectors. DO NOT charge the battery if any damage to parts 
has occurred.

● Do not allow the battery to drain completely. Recharge the battery after each use or 
once a month if not used regularly.
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● Do not charge battery upside down.

● Always secure the battery with bracket, Battery can fall out and injure a child if vehicle 
tips over.

● The POWER SWITCH must be turned in OFF position when charging.

● Before the first use, you should charge the battery for 4-6 hours. Do not recharge the 
battery for more than 10 hours to avoid overheating the charger.

● When the vehicle begins to run slowly, recharge the battery.

● After each use or once a month minimum recharge times as 8 to 12 hours, less than 20 
hours at most.

5. Charging
ONLY AN ADULT CAN CHARGE AND RECHARGE THE BATTERY!

Put the charger plug into the socket as picture.

Please turn off the power before Charge.

6. Battery Replacement
To avoid losing power, follow these guidelines:

● Do not overload the vehicle.

● Do not tow anything behind the vehicle.

● Do not drive up steep slopes.

● Do not drive into fixed objects, which may cause the wheels to spin, causing the motor 
to overheat.

● Do not drive in very hot weather, components may overheat.

● Do not allow water or other liquid to come in contact with the battery or other electric 
components.

● Do not tamper with the electric system. Doing so many create a short, causing the fuse 
to trip.
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How to switch the ride-on back to manual mode without a 
remote controller
If the remote controller is out of power or lost, and the "RC-Manual" knob on the remote 
controller is just in the "Remote” position, the product cannot be controlled manually at 
this time. If you need to switch the product to manual control mode, please follow these 
steps:

1.Remove the seat cushion and locate the receiver.

2.Press the reset button on the remote control or receiver (with an indication label next to 
the button) and the product will switch back to manual mode.
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7. Troubleshooting Guide
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8.Maintaining

● It is parents' responsibility to check main parts of the toy before using, must regularly 
examine for potential hazard, such as the battery, charge, cable or cord, plug, screws 
are fastening enclosure of other parts and that in the event of such damage, the toy 
must not be used until that damage had been properly removed.

● Make sure the plastic parts of the vehicle are not cracked or broken.

● Occasionally use a lightweight oil to lubricate moving parts such as wheels.

● Park the vehicle indoors or cover it with a tarp to protect it from  wet weather.

● Keep the vehicle away from sources of heat, such as stoves and heaters. Plastic parts 
may melt.

● Recharge the battery after each use. Only an adult can handle the battery. Recharge 
the battery at least once a month when the vehicle Raider is not being used.

● Do not wash the vehicle with a hose. Do not wash the vehicle with soap and water. Do 
not drive the vehicle in rainy or snowy weather. Water will damage the motor, electric 
system and battery.

● Clean the vehicle with a soft, dry cloth. To restore shine to plastic parts, use a non-wax 
furniture polish. Do not use car wax. Do not use abrasive cleaners.

● Do not drive the vehicle in loose dirt, sand or fine gravel which could damage the 
moving parts, motors or the electric system.

● When not using, all the electrical source should be turn off. Turn off the power switch 
and disconnect the battery connection.
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FCC Statement

Caution:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference. (2) this device must 
accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the 
user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 
receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

If you have any questions, please contact our customer care centre. 
Our contact details are below:

0044-800-240-4004 

enquiries@mhstar.co.uk

IMPORTER ADDRESS:
MH STAR UK LTD
Unit 27, Perivale Park,
Horsenden lane South
Perivale, UB6 7RH
MADE IN CHINA
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GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

IN240700669V01_DE

370-382V90

Halten Sie das Packstück von Kindern fern und entsorgen Sie es vor der Verwendung 
richtig.

DE

WICHTIG! SORGFÄLTIG LESEN UND FÜR SPÄTER NACHSCHLAGEN 
AUFBEWAHREN.
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Motor

Akku

Ladegerät

Geschwindigkeit

1. Spezifikation

380*14000 *2

12V4.5AH

12V500MA

1.5~3 km/h

Geeignetes Alter: 37-96 Monate.

Tragfähigkeit: unter 30 kg

Größe des Fahrzeugs: 73 x 73 x 44 cm

Stromversorgung: Ladetyp

Ladezeit: 8 bis 12 Stunden

2. Packliste
Nummer Bezeichnung Menge

Fernsteuerung

Ladegerät

Manuell

Rückenlehne

Schalter für Schiebegriff

Schraube M3,5 x 20

Pufferstreifen

Pufferbefestigungsblock

M4*10 Schraube

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1

1

1

1

2

2

1

1

1

Erforderliches Werkzeug für den Zusammenbau:

Kreuzschraubendreher
(Nicht enthalten)

ACHTUNG!

ZUR SICHERHEIT IHRER KINDER LESEN SIE BITTE ALLE WARNHINWEISE UND 
DIE ANWEISUNGEN FÜR DIE MONTAGE/DEN GEBRAUCH. BEWAHREN SIE 
DIESE ANLEITUNG ZUM SPÄTEREN NACHSCHLAGEN AUF.

● Erwachsenenmontage erforderlich. Dieses Produkt enthält Kleinteile, die nur für die 
Montage durch Erwachsene bestimmt sind. Halten Sie Kinder fern, wenn Sie das 
Gerät montieren.

● Entfernen Sie immer das Schutzmaterial und die Polybeutel und entsorgen Sie 
diese vor dem Zusammenbau.
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3. Betriebsanweisungen:
A. Installation der Rückenlehne

Rückenlehne in die Karosserie einklipsen

B. Installation des Schalters für Schiebegriff

Installieren Sie den Vorwärts-
Rückwärts-Schalter, wie in der 
Abbildung gezeigt, an der 
vorgesehenen Stelle der 
Karosserie.

1. Klipsen Sie den Schiebegriff in 
die vorgesehene Stelle in der 
Karosserie.

2/3. Befestigen Sie den 
Schiebegriff an der Karosserie 
mit einem 
Kreuzschraubendreher und 
einer Schraube M3,5 x 20.

4. Stecken Sie die Kappe des 
Schiebegriffs in den 
Schiebegriff.
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C. Strom anschließen und Sitz installieren

1. Ermitteln Sie die Hauptstromleitung und stecken Sie den Steckverbinder der 
Stromleitung in die entsprechende Buchse des Empfängers;

2. Installation des Kissens an der Karosserie

3. Befestigen Sie den Sitz mit einer Schraube mit Kreuzschraubendreher.

Steckverbindung für 
die Stromversorgung

Sicherungskasten

Akku
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D. Einführung der Funktion

1. Vorwärts-Rückwärts Taste: Steuerung des Fahrzeugs vorwärts oder rückwärts, Mitte 
ist Stop

2. Ein-/Aus-Taste: Schalten Sie das Fahrzeug ein und schalten Sie es aus

3. Leistungsanzeige: Deutliche Anzeige der Akkuleistung, um ihn aufzuladen

4. Steckdose: Aufladen

5. Drahtlose Technologie / Musikfunktion: Klicken, um den Modus zu wechseln

6. U

7. Nächster Titel: Titel wechseln
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E. Installation des Pufferstreifens

Wie in der Abbildung gezeigt: den Pufferstreifen um die angegebene Stelle an der 
Karosserie wickeln und ein Ende des Pufferbefestigungsblocks in den Schlitz der 
Karosserie einklipsen und das andere Ende mit einer M4 x 10 Schraube befestigen.

Schritt 1 Schritt 2

Schritt 3 Schritt 4

Schritt 5
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Die Verwendung der Fernsteuerung 12 V

HINWEIS: Dieses Produkt enthält keine AA (1,5 V)

Die Verwendung der Fernbedienung ist nur Erwachsenen erlaubt, Kinder dürfen sie nicht 
berühren.

Vorbehaltlich des materiellen Gegenstands

Manueller Betrieb: Bei der ersten Verwendung (oder bei Ersatz des Akkus), muss die 
Frequenz gebunden werden.

● Nehmen Sie die Fernbedienung heraus, installieren Sie die Batterie

● Langes Drücken der Taste „M“ für 2-4 Sekunden, Kontrollleuchte wird blinken

● Schalten Sie das Fahrzeug ein, Kontrollleuchte blinkt langsam, die Frequenzbindung 
war erfolgreich

● Wenn die Frequenzbindung fehlgeschlagen ist (Kontrollleuchte blinkt), nehmen Sie die 
Batterien heraus und wiederholen Sie die Schritte 1~3

● Bei Fernbedienung ohne Betrieb schaltet nach 10 Sekunden die Kontrollleuchte aus 
und geht in den Stromspar-Modus

● Tastenbeschreibung: ▲ vorwärts, ▼rückwärts, ◄nach links drehen, ►nach rechts 
drehen.

Knopfschalter: Manuell Fernbedienung Steuerschalter

S: Geschwindigkeit: drücken, um die Geschwindigkeit zu ändern (niedrige, mittlere und 
hohe Geschwindigkeit).

Die Fernbedienung ist kein Spielzeug. Die Verwendung ist nur für Erwachsene 
bestimmt und sollte nicht von Kindern verwendet werden. Eine enge 
Beaufsichtigung durch Erwachsene ist immer erforderlich. Die 
Empfangsreichweite kann sich je nach Wetter, Akku und anderen 
Umgebungsbedingungen erheblich ändern.

niedrige Geschwindigkeit
mittlere Geschwindigkeit

hohe Geschwindigkeit

Vorwärts rückwärts Frequenz Geschwindigkeit

Drehschalter

FERNBEDIE
NUNG

MANUELL

Links drehen rechts drehen
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VERLETZUNGEN UND TODESFÄLLE VERHINDERN:

LASSEN SIE IHR KIND NIEMALS UNBEAUFSICHTIGT. EINE DIREKTE 
BEAUFSICHTIGUNG DURCH ERWACHSENE IST ERFORDERLICH. Das Kind 
immer im Auge behalten, wenn es sich im Fahrzeug befindet.

● Dieses Spielzeug sollte mit Vorsicht verwendet werden, da Geschicklichkeit 
erforderlich ist, um Stürze oder Kollisionen zu vermeiden, die zu Verletzungen des 
Benutzers oder Dritter führen.

● Es sollte eine Schutzausrüstung getragen werden.

● Verwenden Sie das Gerät niemals im Straßenverkehr, in der Nähe von Autos, auf 
oder in der Nähe von steilen Gefällen oder Treppen, Schwimmbädern oder anderen 
Gewässern.

● Tragen Sie immer Schuhe.

● Immer auf dem Sitz sitzen.

● Nicht für den Einsatz im Straßenverkehr geeignet.

● Dieses Spielzeug ist aufgrund seiner maximalen Geschwindigkeit nicht für Kinder 
unter 37 Monaten geeignet. Das maximale Gewicht des Benutzers beträgt 30 kg.

● Dieses Spielzeug verfügt über keine Bremse.

4. Sicherheit

ACHTUNG!

Regeln für sicheres Fahren

● Halten Sie Kinder in sicheren Fahrbereichen:

● Niemals im Straßenverkehr, in der Nähe von Kraftfahrzeugen, auf Rasenflächen, an 
oder in der Nähe von starken Steigungen oder Treppen, Schwimmbädern oder 
anderen Gewässern verwenden;

● Verwenden Sie das Spielzeug nur auf ebenen Flächen. Zum Beispiel in Ihrem Haus, im 
Garten oder auf einem Spielplatz

● Niemals im Dunkeln verwenden. Ein Kind könnte auf unerwartete Hindernisse stoßen 
und einen Unfall erleiden. Betreiben Sie die Fahrzeuge nur tagsüber oder in gut 
beleuchteten Bereichen.

● Es ist verboten, den Schaltkreis zu verändern oder andere elektrische Teile 
hinzuzufügen.

● Überprüfen Sie die Leitungen und Anschlüsse des Fahrzeugs regelmäßig

● Lassen Sie kein Kind die Räder berühren oder sich in deren Nähe aufhalten, wenn sich 
das Fahrzeug in Bewegung befindet.

-  Heben Sie den Akku NIEMALS an den Kabeln oder am Ladegerät auf. Dies kann den 
Akku beschädigen und einen Brand verursachen. Heben Sie den Akku NUR am 
Gehäuse an.

-  Laden Sie den Akku NUR in einem trockenen Raum.

● Die Pole des Akkus, die Klemmen und das dazugehörige Zubehör enthalten Blei und 
Bleiverbindungen, Chemikalien, die dem Staat Kalifornien als krebserregend und 
fortpflanzungsgefährdend bekannt sind.

Waschen Sie sich nach der Handhabung die Hände.

● Öffnen Sie den Akku nicht. Der Akku enthält Bleisäure und andere Materialien, die 
giftig und ätzend sind.

● Öffnen Sie das Ladegerät nicht. Freiliegende Kabel und Schaltkreise im Gehäuse 
verursachen Stromschlag. Der Akku darf nur von Erwachsenen gehandhabt oder 
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aufgeladen werden. NIEMALS einem Kind erlauben, den Akku zu handhaben oder 
aufzuladen. Der Akku ist schwer und enthält Bleisäure (Elektrolyt).

● Lassen Sie den Akku nicht fallen. Der Akku könnte dauerhaft beschädigt werden oder 
schwere Verletzungen verursachen.

● Prüfen Sie vor dem Laden des Akkus, ob der Akku, das Ladegerät, sein Stromkabel 
und die Steckverbindungen abgenutzt oder beschädigt sind. Laden Sie den Akku 
NICHT, wenn Teile beschädigt sind.

● Lassen Sie den Akku nicht vollständig entleeren. Laden Sie den Akku nach jeder 
Verwendung oder einmal im Monat auf, wenn er nicht regelmäßig verwendet wird.

● Laden Sie den Akku nicht verkehrt herum.

● Sichern Sie den Akku immer mit einer Halterung. Der Akku kann herausfallen werden 
und ein Kind verletzen, wenn das Fahrzeug umkippt.

● Der NETZSCHALTER muss während des Ladevorgangs in die Position AUS gedreht 
werden.

● Vor dem Erstgebrauch sollten Sie den Akku 4-6 Stunden lang aufladen. Laden Sie den 
Akku nicht länger als 10 Stunden, um eine Überhitzung des Ladegeräts zu vermeiden.

● Laden Sie die Batterie auf, wenn das Fahrzeug langsam zu laufen beginnt.

● Nach jeder Verwendung oder einmal im Monat muss er mindestens 8 bis 12 Stunden, 
höchstens 20 Stunden, aufgeladen werden.

5. Aufladen
Nur ein Erwachsener kann den Akku laden und aufladen!

Stecken Sie den Stecker des Ladegeräts wie abgebildet in die Steckdose.

Bitte schalten Sie den Strom aus, bevor Sie aufladen.

6. Auswechseln des Akkus
Um einen Leistungsverlust zu vermeiden, sollten Sie die folgenden Hinweise beachten:

● Überladen Sie das Fahrzeug nicht.

● Ziehen Sie KEINE Gegenstände hinter dem Fahrzeug her.

● Fahren Sie NICHT steile Hänge hinauf.

● Fahren Sie NICHT gegen feste Gegenstände, da dies zum Durchdrehen der Räder und 
damit zur Überhitzung des Motors führen kann.
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So schalten Sie das Aufsitzfahrzeug ohne Fernbedienung 
wieder in den manuellen Modus
Wenn die Fernbedienung keine Leistung mehr erbringt oder verloren gegangen ist und 
der Knopf „Fernbedienung-Manuell“ auf der Fernbedienung nur in der Position 
„Fernbedienung“ steht, kann das Produkt zu diesem Zeitpunkt nicht manuell gesteuert 
werden. Wenn Sie das Produkt auf manuelle Steuerung umstellen müssen, gehen Sie 
bitte wie folgt vor:

1. Entfernen Sie das Sitzkissen und suchen Sie den Empfänger.

2. Drücken Sie die Rückstelltaste auf der Fernbedienung oder dem Empfänger (mit 
einem Aufkleber mit der Beschreibung neben der Taste), und das Produkt schaltet 
wieder in den manuellen Modus.

● Fahren Sie NICHT bei sehr heißem Wetter, die Komponenten könnten überhitzen.

● Erlauben Sie nicht, dass Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten mit dem Akku oder 
anderen elektrischen Bauteilen in Berührung kommen.

● Manipulieren Sie die elektrische Anlage nicht. Dadurch kann ein Kurzschluss 
entstehen, der das Auslösen der Sicherung verursacht.
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7. Anleitung zur Fehlersuche
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8. Instandhaltung

● Es liegt in der Verantwortung der Eltern, die Hauptteile des Spielzeugsvor dem Einsatz 
zu überprüfen. Muss regelmäßig auf mögliche Gefahren, wie z. B. Batterie, Aufladung, 
Kabel oder Kabel, Stecker, überprüfen. Schrauben dienen zum Befestigen von 
Gehäusen an anderen Teilen und im Fall von solchen Beschädigungen darf das 
Spielzeug nicht verwendet werden, bis die Schäden ordnungsgemäß entfernt wurden.

● Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kunststoffteile des Fahrzeugs nicht gerissen oder 
gebrochen sind.

● Verwenden Sie gelegentlich ein leichtes Öl, um bewegliche Teile, wie z. B. Räder, zu 
schmieren.

● Das Fahrzeug im Innenbereich abstellen oder mit einer Plane abdecken, um es vor 
Nässe zu schützen.

● Halten Sie das Motorrad von Wärmequellen, wie z. B. Öfen und Heizungen, fern. 
Kunststoffteile können schmelzen.

● Laden Sie den Akku nach jedem Gebrauch auf. Nur ein Erwachsener kann mit der 
Batterie umgehen. Laden Sie die Batterie mindestens einmal im Monat auf, wenn der 
Raider des Fahrzeugs nicht verwendet wird.

● Waschen Sie das Fahrzeug nicht mit einem Schlauch. Das Fahrzeug nicht mit Wasser 
und Seife waschen. Fahren Sie das Fahrzeug nicht bei Regen oder Schnee. Wasser 
beschädigt den Motor, das elektrische System und die Batterie.

● Reinigen Sie das Fahrzeug mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch. Verwenden Sie eine 
nicht wachshaltige Möbelpolitur, um den Kunststoffteilen Glanz zu verleihen. 
Verwenden Sie kein Autowachs. Verwenden Sie keine Scheuermittel.

● Fahren Sie das Fahrzeug nicht in losem Schmutz, Sand oder feinem Kies, da dadurch 
die beweglichen Teile, Motoren oder das Stromsystem beschädigt werden können.

● Bei Nichtgebrauch sollte die gesamte Stromquelle ausgeschaltet sein. Schalten Sie 
den Netzschalter aus und trennen Sie die Batterieverbindung.
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FCC-Erklärung

Vorsicht:

Dieses Gerät erfüllt die Anforderungen von Teil 15 der FCC-Richtlinien. Der Betrieb 
unterliegt den folgenden zwei Bedingungen: (1) Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen 
Störungen verursachen. (2) Dieses Gerät muss alle empfangenen Interferenzen 
akzeptieren, einschließlich Interferenzen, die einen unerwünschten Betrieb verursachen 
können.

Änderungen oder Modifikationen, die nicht ausdrücklich von der für die Einhaltung der 
Vorschriften verantwortlichen Partei genehmigt wurden, können dazu führen, dass die 
Berechtigung des Benutzers zur Bedienung des Geräts erlischt.

Dieses Gerät wurde getestet und entspricht den Grenzwerten für ein digitales Gerät der 
Klasse B gemäß Teil 15 der FCC-Vorschriften. Diese Grenzwerte sind so ausgelegt, dass 
sie einen angemessenen Schutz gegen schädliche Störungen in einer Wohnanlage 
bieten. Dieses Gerät erzeugt, verwendet und kann Hochfrequenzenergie abstrahlen und 
kann, wenn es nicht gemäß den Anweisungen installiert und verwendet wird, schädliche 
Störungen des Funkverkehrs verursachen. Es besteht jedoch keine Garantie, dass in 
einer bestimmten Installation keine Störungen auftreten. Wenn dieses Gerät den Radio- 
oder Fernsehempfang stört, was durch Aus- und Einschalten des Geräts festgestellt 
werden kann, sollte der Benutzer versuchen, die Störung durch eine oder mehrere der 
folgenden Maßnahmen zu beheben:

- Richten Sie die Empfangsantenne neu aus oder versetzen Sie sie.

- Vergrößern Sie den Abstand zwischen Gerät und Empfänger.

- Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine Steckdose an, die zu einem anderen Stromkreis 
gehört als der, an den der Empfänger angeschlossen ist.

- Ziehen Sie den Händler oder einen erfahrenen Radio-/Fernsehtechniker zu Rate.

Wenn Sie Fragen haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an unser Kundendienstzentrum.
Unsere Kontaktdaten stehen unten:

0049-0(40)-88307530

service@aosom.de

Importeur/Hersteller/REP:
MH Handel GmbH 
Wendenstraße 309
D-20537 Hamburg
Germany
IN CHINA HERGESTELLT
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MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

IN240700669V01_ES

370-382V90

Mantenga el embalaje fuera del alcance de los niños y deséchelo antes de su uso

ES

IMPORTANTE, LEA Y GUARDE PARA FUTURAS REFERENCIAS.



28

Motor

Batería

Cargador

Velocidad

1. Especificaciones

380*14000 *2

12V4.5AH

12V500MA

1.5~3 km/h

Edad adecuada: 37-96 meses 

Capacidad de carga: Menos de 30kg

Tamaño del coche: 73*73*44CM 

Modo de alimentación: Tipo de carga 

Tiempo de carga: 8-12 horas

Número Nombre Cantidad

Control remoto

Cargador

Manual

Respaldo

Interruptor de manija

Tornillo M3.5*20

Tira de amortiguación

Bloque de fijación del tope

Tornillo M4*10

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1

1

1

1

2

2

1

1

1

Herramientas de montaje necesarias:

Destornillador 
(no incluido)

¡ADVERTENCIA!

PARA LA SEGURIDAD DE SUS HIJOS, LEA TODAS LAS ADVERTENCIAS E 
INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE/USO. CONSERVE ESTA GUÍA PARA FUTURAS 
CONSULTAS.

●  ES NECESARIO EL MONTAJE POR PARTE DE UN ADULTO. El producto contiene 
piezas pequeñas que sólo deben ser montadas por adultos. Mantenga a los niños 
alejados durante el montaje.

●  Retire siempre el material protector y las bolsas de polietileno y deséchelos antes 
del montaje.

2. Packing list
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3. Instrucciones de uso:
A. Instalación del respaldo

Enganche el respaldo al cuerpo

B. Instale el interruptor de la manilla

Como se muestra en la figura: 
instale el interruptor de avance y 
retroceso en la posición 
designada del cuerpo.

1. Enganche la manija de empuje 
en la posición especificada en 
el cuerpo.

2/3. Fije la manija de empuje en la 
carrocería del vehículo con un 
destornillador de estrella y un 
tornillo M3.5 * 20.

4. Sujete la tapa del mango de 
empuje en el mango de empuje.
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C. Conectar e instalar el asiento

1. Localice la línea principal de alimentación e inserte el enchufe de la línea de 
alimentación en la toma correspondiente del receptor.

2. Instale el cojín en el marco.

3. Fije el asiento con tornillos mediante un destornillador de cruz.

Conector de 
alimentación

Caja de fusibles

Batería
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D. Introducción de funciones

1. Botón adelante-atrás: controla el coche hacia adelante o hacia atrás, el medio es stop

2. Botón de encendido: Enciende y apaga el vehículo

3. Pantalla de encendido: Ver claramente la energía de la batería, con el fin de cargar

4. Enchufe: Carga

5. Tecnología inalámbrica / función de música: Haga clic para cambiar de modo

6. U

7. Siguiente canción: Cambiar de canción
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E. Instalación de la banda de protección

Como se muestra en la figura: envuelva la banda tampón alrededor de la posición 
especificada en el cuerpo, y enganche un extremo del bloque de fijación del tampón en 
la ranura del cuerpo y el otro extremo con fijación de tornillo M4×10.

Paso 1 Paso 2

Paso 3 Paso 4

Paso 5
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Usar el mando a distancia 12V

NOTA: Este producto no incluye las pilas AA(1.5V)

Solo permite que un adulto use el mando a distancia, no puede dejar que los niños 
toquen el objeto material. 

Manual de operación: Por primera vez para usar (o reemplazar la batería), es necesario 
vincular la frecuencia.

● Saque el control remoto, instale las pilas

● Mantenga presionado el botón “M” durante 2 a 4 segundos, la luz indicadora 
parpadeará

● Encienda el automóvil, la luz indicadora parpadea durante un tiempo prolongado y 
luego la vinculación de frecuencia se realiza correctamente

● Si falla la vinculación de frecuencia (la luz indicadora parpadea), retire la batería y 
repita los pasos 1 a 3

● Control remoto sin operación después de 10 segundos, la luz indicadora se apagará y 
pasará al modo de ahorro de energía

● Descripción del botón: ▲adelante, ▼atrás, ◄girar a la izquierda, ►girar a la derecha.

Interruptor de perilla: interruptor de control remoto manual

S: Velocidad: presione para cambiar la velocidad (velocidad baja, media y alta).

El mando a distancia no es un juguete. Es para uso exclusivo de adultos y no 
debe ser utilizado por niños. Siempre es necesaria la supervisión de un adulto. 
El alcance de recepción puede variar significativamente en función de las 
condiciones meteorológicas, de la batería y de otras condiciones ambientales.

velocidad baja
velocidad media

velocidad alta

Hacia adelante / atrás Frecuencia Velocidad

Interruptor

REMOTE MANUAL

Izquierda / derecha
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PREVENIR LESIONES Y MUERTES:

NUNCA DEJE AL NIÑO DESATENDIDO. SE REQUIERE SUPERVISIÓN DIRECTA 
DE UN ADULTO. Mantenga siempre al niño a la vista cuando esté en el vehículo.

● Este juguete debe usarse con precaución ya que se requiere habilidad para evitar 
caídas o colisiones que causen lesiones al usuario o a terceros.

● Se debe usar equipo de protección.

● Nunca lo use en carreteras, cerca de automóviles, en o cerca de pendientes o 
escalones pronunciados, piscinas u otros cuerpos de agua.

● Utilice siempre zapatos.

● Siéntese siempre en el asiento.

● No debe utilizarse en el tráfico.

● Este juguete no es apto para niños menores de 37 meses debido a su velocidad 
máxima. El peso máximo del usuario es de 30 kg.

● Este juguete no tiene freno.

4. Seguridad

ADVERTENCIA

Reglas para una conducción segura

● Mantenga a los niños dentro de áreas seguras para viajar:

● Nunca lo use en carreteras, cerca de vehículos motorizados, en espacios con césped, 
en o cerca de pendientes pronunciadas o escalones, piscinas u otros cuerpos de 
agua;

● Utilice el juguete sólo sobre superficies planas. Como dentro de su casa, jardín o 
parque infantil

● Nunca lo use en la oscuridad. Un niño podría encontrarse con obstáculos inesperados 
y sufrir un accidente. Opere los vehículos sólo durante el día o en áreas bien 
iluminadas.

● Está prohibido cambiar el circuito o agregar otras piezas eléctricas.

● Inspeccionar periódicamente los cables y conexiones del vehículo.

● No permita que ningún niño toque las ruedas ni se acerque a ellas cuando el coche 
esté en marcha.

- NUNCA levante la batería por los cables o el cargador. Se pueden producir daños en la 
batería y provocar un incendio. Levante la batería ÚNICAMENTE por el estuche.

- Cargue la batería ÚNICAMENTE en un área seca.

● Los postes de batería, terminales y accesorios relacionados contienen plomo y 
compuestos de plomo, sustancias químicas que el estado de California considera 
causantes de cáncer y daños reproductivos.

Lávese las manos después de la manipulación

● No abra la batería. La batería contiene plomo ácido y otros materiales tóxicos y 
corrosivos.

● No abra el cargador. Cableado y circuitos expuestos dentro de la caja, descarga 
eléctrica. Sólo los adultos pueden manipular o cargar la masa. NUNCA permita que el 
niño manipule o cargue la batería. La batería es pesada y contiene plomo ácido 
(electrolito).

● No deje caer la batería. Podrían producirse daños permanentes a la batería o causar 
lesiones graves.
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● Antes de cargar la batería, verifique si hay desgaste o daños en la batería, el cargador, 
su cable de alimentación y los conectores. NO cargue la batería si se ha producido 
algún daño en las piezas.

● No permita que la batería se agote por completo. Recargue la batería después de cada 
uso o una vez al mes si no se usa regularmente. 

● No cargue la batería al revés.

● Asegure siempre la batería con el soporte. La batería puede caerse y herir a un niño si 
el vehículo se vuelca.

● El INTERRUPTOR DE ENCENDIDO debe estar en la posición APAGADO durante la 
carga.

● Antes del primer uso, debes cargar la batería durante 4 a 6 horas. No recargue la 
batería por más de 10 horas para evitar el sobrecalentamiento del cargador.

● Cuando el vehículo comience a funcionar lentamente, recargue la batería.

● Después de cada uso o una vez al mes tiempos mínimos de recarga de 8 a 12 horas, 
menos de 20 horas como máximo.

5. Cargando
¡SOLO UN ADULTO PUEDE CARGAR Y RECARGAR LA BATERÍA!!

Coloca el enchufe del cargador en la toma como en la imagen. Por favor, apague la 
alimentación antes de la carga.

6. Sustitución de la batería
Para evitar perder potencia, siga estas pautas:

● No sobrecargue el vehículo.

● No remolque nada detrás del vehículo.

● No conduzca por pendientes pronunciadas.

● No conduzca contra objetos fijos, que pueden hacer girar las ruedas, provocando el 
sobrecalentamiento del motor.
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Cómo volver a cambiar el vehículo al modo manual sin un 
control remoto
Si el control remoto no tiene energía o se pierde, y la perilla "RC-Manual" del control 
remoto está justo en la posición "Remoto", el producto no se puede controlar 
manualmente en este momento. Si necesita cambiar el producto a modo de control 
manual, siga estos pasos:

1. Retire el cojín del asiento y ubique el receptor.

2. Presione el botón de reinicio en el control remoto o el receptor (con una etiqueta 
indicadora al lado del botón) y el producto volverá al modo manual.

● No conduzca cuando haga mucho calor, los componentes podrían sobrecalentarse.

● No permita que el agua u otro líquido entre en contacto con la batería u otros 
componentes eléctricos.

● No manipule el sistema eléctrico. Hacerlo puede crear un cortocircuito, provocando el 
disparo del fusible. 
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7. Guía de solución de problemas
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8. Mantenimiento

● Es responsabilidad de los padres verificar las partes principales del juguete antes de 
usarlo, deben examinar periódicamente los peligros potenciales, como la batería, la 
carga, el cable, el enchufe, los tornillos que sujetan la carcasa de otras partes y que, 
en caso de tal daño, el juguete no debe usarse hasta que el daño haya sido eliminado 
adecuadamente.

● Asegúrese de que las piezas de plástico del vehículo no estén agrietadas ni rotas.

● De vez en cuando utilice un aceite ligero para lubricar piezas móviles como ruedas.

● Estacione el vehículo en el interior o cúbralo con una lona para protegerlo de la 
humedad.

● Mantenga el vehículo alejado de fuentes de calor, como estufas y calentadores. Las 
piezas de plástico pueden derretirse.

● Recargue la batería después de cada uso. Sólo un adulto puede manipular la batería. 
Recargue la batería al menos una vez al mes cuando el vehículo Raider no esté en 
uso.

● No lave el vehículo con una manguera. No lave el vehículo con agua y jabón. No 
conduzca el vehículo en tiempo de lluvia o nieve. El agua dañará el motor, el sistema 
eléctrico y la batería.

● Limpie el vehículo con un paño suave y seco. Para restaurar el brillo de las piezas de 
plástico, utilice un abrillantador para muebles sin cera. No utilice cera para 
automóviles. No utilice limpiadores abrasivos.

● No conduzca el vehículo sobre tierra suelta, arena o grava fina que podría dañar las 
piezas móviles, los motores o el sistema eléctrico.

● Cuando no se utilice, se deben apagar todas las fuentes eléctricas. Apague el 
interruptor de encendido y desconecte la conexión de la batería.
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Declaración de la FCC

Atención:

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. Su funcionamiento 
está sujeto a las dos condiciones: (1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias 
perjudiciales. (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas 
interferencias que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por la parte responsable del 
cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para utilizar el equipo.

Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites establecidos para los dispositivos 
digitales de Clase B, de conformidad con la parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. Estos 
límites están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra 
interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y 
puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones por 
radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no se produzcan interferencias en una 
instalación concreta. Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de 
radio o televisión, lo que puede determinarse apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se 
recomienda al usuario medidas que intenten corregir la interferencia mediante una o 
más de las siguientes:

- Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.

- Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.

- Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente de un circuito distinto al que está conectado 
el receptor.

- Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico experto en radio/TV para obtener ayuda.

Si tiene alguna pregunta, comuníquese con nuestro Centro de Atención al Cliente.
Nuestros datos de contacto son los siguientes:

0034-931294512

atencioncliente@aosom.es

Importador/Fabricante/REP:
Spanish Aosom, S.L.
C/ Roc Gros, nº 15. 08550, Els Hostalets de Balenyà, Spain.
B66295775
www.aosom.es
atencioncliente@aosom.es
TEL: 931294512
HECHO EN CHINA
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MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES

IN240700669V01_PT

370-382V90

Manter a embalagem fora do alcance das crianças e eliminá-la corretamente antes 
de a utilizar.

PT

IMPORTANTE, RETER PARA REFERÊNCIA FUTURA: LEIA 
ATENTAMENTE.
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Motor

Bateria

Carregador

Velocidade

1. Especificações

380*14000 *2

12V4.5AH

12V500MA

1.5~3 km/h

Idade adequada: 37-96 meses 

Capacidade de carga: Menos de 30KG

Tamanho do carro: 73*73*44CM 

Modo de alimentação: Tipo de carregamento 

Tempo de carregamento: 8-12 horas

2. Lista de Peças

Número Nome Quantidade

Controlo remoto

Carregador

Manual

Encosto

Interruptor do puxador

Parafuso M3.5*20

Faixa de proteção

Bloco de fixação do amortecedor

Parafuso M4*10

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1

1

1

1

2

2

1

1

1

Ferramentas de montagem necessárias:

Chave de fendas 
(não incluída)

AVISO!

PARA A SEGURANÇA DOS SEUS FILHOS, LEIA TODOS OS AVISOS E 
INSTRUÇÕES DE MONTAGEM/UTILIZAÇÃO. GUARDE ESTE GUIA PARA 
REFERÊNCIA FUTURA.

● É NECESSÁRIA A MONTAGEM POR UM ADULTO. O produto contém peças 
pequenas, que devem ser montadas apenas por adultos. Mantenha as crianças 
afastadas durante a montagem.

● Retire sempre o material de proteção e os sacos de polietileno e elimine-os antes 
da montagem.
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3. Instruções de funcionamento:
A. Instalação do encosto

Fixar o encosto na estrutura

B. Instalar o interrutor do puxador

Como mostra a figura: instale o 
interrutor para a frente e para trás 
na posição designada do corpo.

1. Encaixe a pega de empurrar na 
posição especificada no corpo.

2/3. Fixar a pega de impulso na 
estrutura do veículo com uma 
chave de fendas cruzada e um 
parafuso M3.5 * 20.

4. Encaixe a tampa da pega de 
empurrar na pega de empurrar
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C. Conexão de energia e instalação do assento

1. Localize a linha de alimentação principal e insira a ficha da linha de alimentação na 
tomada correspondente do recetor;

2. Instalar a almofada na estrutura

3. Fixar o assento com um parafuso com uma chave de fendas cruzada

Conector de 
alimentação

Caixa de fusíveis

Bateria
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D. Introdução à função

1. Botão para a frente e para trás: controla o carro para a frente ou para trás, o meio é 
parar

2. Botão de ligar/desligar: Liga e desliga o veículo

3. Ecrã de alimentação: Ver claramente a carga da bateria, de modo a carregar

4. Tomada: Carregar

5. Tecnologia sem fios / função de música: Clique para mudar de modo

6. U

7. Música seguinte: Mudar de música
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E. Instalação da faixa de proteção

Como se mostra na figura: enrolar a faixa de proteção em torno da posição especificada 
na estrutura e prender uma extremidade do bloco de fixação do tampão na ranhura da 
estrutura e a outra extremidade com um parafuso de fixação M4×10.

Passo 1 Passo 2

Passo 3 Passo 4

Passo 5
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Utilizar o controlo remoto de 12V

NOTA: Este produto não inclui as pilhas AA (1,5V)

Apenas um adulto pode utilizar o controlo remoto, as crianças não podem tocar no 
objeto material.

Manual de instruções: Para a primeira utilização (ou substituição da pilha), é necessário 
ligar a frequência.

● Retirar o controlo remoto, instalar a pilha

● Pressione longamente o botão "M" durante 2-4 segundos, a luz indicadora piscará

● Ligue a alimentação do carro, a luz indicadora pisca para uma iluminação longa e, em 
seguida, a ligação de frequência é bem-sucedida

● Se a ligação de frequência falhar (a luz indicadora pisca), retire a bateria e repita os 
passos 1~3

● Controlo remoto sem funcionamento após 10 segundos, a luz indicadora desliga-se e 
entra no modo de poupança de energia

● Descrição dos botões: ▲para a frente, ▼para trás, ◄voltar para a esquerda, ►voltar 
para a direita.

Interruptor de botão: Interruptor do controlo remoto manual

S: Velocidade: prima para alterar a velocidade (velocidade baixa, média e alta).

O telecomando não é um brinquedo. Destina-se apenas a adultos e não deve 
ser utilizado por crianças. É sempre necessária a supervisão atenta de um 
adulto. O alcance da receção pode mudar significativamente com o tempo, a 
bateria e outras condições ambientais.

velocidade baixa
velocidade média

velocidade alta

para a frente para trás frequência velocidade

interruptor

REMOTE MANUAL

virar à esquerda à direita
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EVITAR FERIMENTOS E MORTES:

NUNCA DEIXAR A CRIANÇA SEM VIGILÂNCIA. É NECESSÁRIA A SUPERVISÃO 
DIRECTA DE UM ADULTO OBRIGATÓRIA. Manter sempre a criança à vista quando 
a criança está no veículo.

● Este brinquedo deve ser utilizado com cuidado, uma vez que é necessária perícia 
para evitar quedas ou colisões que causem ferimentos ao utilizador ou a terceiros.

● Deve ser usado equipamento de proteção.

● Nunca use em estradas, perto de carros, em ou perto de inclinações ou degraus 
íngremes, piscinas ou outros corpos de água.

● Use sempre sapatos.

● Sente-se sempre no assento.

● Não deve ser utilizado no trânsito.

● Este brinquedo não é adequado para crianças com menos de 37 meses devido à 
sua velocidade máxima; o peso máximo do utilizador é de 30 kg.

● Este brinquedo não tem travão.

4. Segurança

AVISO!

Regras para uma condução segura

● Mantenha as crianças em áreas seguras durante a condução:

● Nunca utilizar na estrada, perto de veículos motorizados, em espaços relvados, em ou 
perto de inclinações acentuadas ou de degraus de piscinas ou outras massas de 
água;

● Utilize o brinquedo apenas em superfícies planas. Por exemplo, dentro de casa, no 
jardim ou num parque infantil

● Nunca utilizar no escuro. Uma criança pode encontrar obstáculos inesperados e sofrer 
um acidente. Utilize os veículos apenas durante o dia ou numa área bem iluminada.

● É proibido alterar o circuito ou adicionar outras peças elétricas.

● Inspecionar periodicamente os fios e as ligações do veículo

● Não deixe nenhuma criança tocar nas rodas ou estar perto delas quando o carro 
estiver em movimento.

● NUNCA pegue na bateria pelos fios ou pelo carregador. Podem ocorrer danos na 
bateria e provocar um incêndio. Apanhe a bateria APENAS pela capa.

● Carregue a bateria APENAS numa área seca.

● Os pólos, terminais e acessórios relacionados da bateria contêm chumbo e compostos 
de chumbo, químicos conhecidos no Estado da Califórnia por causarem cancro e 
danos reprodutivos.

Lave as mãos após o manuseamento.

● Não abra a bateria. A bateria contém ácido de chumbo e outros materiais que são 
tóxicos e corrosivos.

● Não abra o carregador. A cablagem e os circuitos expostos no interior podem provocar 
choques elétricos. Apenas os adultos podem manusear ou carregar a bateria. NUNCA 
permita que uma criança manuseie ou carregue a bateria. A bateria é pesada e contém 
ácido de chumbo (eletrólito).

● Não deixe cair a bateria. Poderão ocorrer danos permanentes na bateria ou causar 
ferimentos graves.
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● Antes de carregar a bateria, verifique se há desgaste ou danos na bateria, no 
carregador, no cabo de alimentação e nos conectores. NÃO carregue a bateria se tiver 
ocorrido algum dano nas peças.

● Não deixe que a bateria se esgote completamente. Recarregue a bateria após cada 
utilização ou uma vez por mês se não for utilizada regularmente. 

● Não carregue a bateria de cabeça para baixo.

● Fixe sempre a bateria com um suporte. A bateria pode cair e ferir uma criança se o 
veículo tombar.

● O interrutor de alimentação deve ser colocado na posição OFF durante o 
carregamento.

● Antes da primeira utilização, deve carregar a bateria durante 4-6 horas. Não 
recarregue a bateria durante mais de 10 horas para evitar o sobreaquecimento do 
carregador.

● Quando o veículo começar a funcionar lentamente, recarregue a bateria.

● Após cada utilização ou uma vez por mês, o tempo mínimo de recarga é de 8 a 12 
horas, menos de 20 horas no máximo.

5. Carregamento
SÓ UM ADULTO PODE CARREGAR E RECARREGAR A BATERIA!

Colocar a ficha do carregador na tomada conforme a imagem. Desligue a alimentação 
antes de carregar.

6. Substituição da bateria
Para evitar a perda de energia, siga estas diretrizes:

● Não sobrecarregue o veículo.

● Não reboque nada atrás do veículo.

● Não conduza em declives acentuados.

● Não conduza contra objetos fixos, o que pode fazer com que as rodas girem, 
provocando o sobreaquecimento do motor.

● Não conduza em tempo muito quente, pois os componentes podem sobreaquecer.

● Não permita que água ou outros líquidos entrem em contacto com a bateria ou outros 
componentes elétricos.

● Não mexa no sistema elétrico. Se o fizer, pode criar um curto-circuito, provocando o 
disparo do fusível. 
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Como voltar a colocar o veículo no modo manual sem um 
controlo remoto
Se o controlo remoto estiver sem energia ou perdido, e o botão "RC-Manual" no controlo 
remoto estiver apenas na posição "Remote", o produto não pode ser controlado 
manualmente neste momento. Se precisar de mudar o produto para o modo de controlo 
manual, siga estes passos:

1. Retire a almofada do assento e localize o recetor.

2. Prima o botão de reinicialização no controlo remoto ou no recetor (com uma etiqueta 
de indicação junto ao botão) e o produto voltará ao modo manual.
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7. Guia de resolução de problemas 
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8. Manutenção

● É da responsabilidade dos pais verificar as peças principais do brinquedo antes de o 
utilizar, devendo examinar regularmente se existem riscos potenciais, tais como a 
bateria, a carga, o cabo ou o cordão, a ficha, os parafusos de fixação de outras peças 
e que, em caso de danos, o brinquedo não deve ser utilizado até que esses danos 
tenham sido devidamente removidos.

● Certifique-se de que as peças de plástico do veículo não estão rachadas ou partidas.

● Utilize ocasionalmente um óleo leve para lubrificar as peças móveis, como as rodas.

● Estacione o veículo dentro de casa ou cubra-o com uma lona para o proteger do tempo 
húmido.

● Mantenha o veículo afastado de fontes de calor, tais como fogões e aquecedores. As 
peças de plástico podem derreter.

● Recarregar a bateria após cada utilização. Apenas um adulto pode manusear a 
bateria. Recarregue a bateria pelo menos uma vez por mês quando o veículo Raider 
não estiver a ser utilizado.

● Não lave o veículo com uma mangueira. Não lave o veículo com água e sabão. Não 
conduza o veículo em tempo chuvoso ou com neve. A água danifica o motor, o sistema 
elétrico e a bateria.

● Limpe o veículo com um pano macio e seco. Para restaurar o brilho das peças de 
plástico, utilize um polidor de móveis sem cera. Não utilize cera para automóveis. Não 
utilize produtos de limpeza abrasivos.

● Não conduza o veículo em sujidade solta, areia ou gravilha fina que possa danificar as 
peças móveis, os motores ou o sistema elétrico.

● Quando não estiver a ser utilizado, toda a fonte eléctrica deve ser desligada. Desligue 
o interrutor de alimentação e desligue a ligação da bateria. 
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Declaração da FCC

Atenção:

Este dispositivo está em conformidade com a Parte 15 das normas da FCC. O 
funcionamento está sujeito às duas condições seguintes: (1) este dispositivo não pode 
causar interferências prejudiciais. (2) este dispositivo tem de aceitar quaisquer 
interferências recebidas, incluindo interferências que possam causar um funcionamento 
indesejado.

As alterações ou modificações não expressamente aprovadas pela parte responsável 
pela conformidade podem anular a autoridade do utilizador para operar o equipamento.

Este equipamento foi testado e está em conformidade com os limites de um dispositivo 
digital de Classe B, de acordo com a parte 15 das normas da FCC. Estes limites foram 
concebidos para proporcionar uma proteção razoável contra interferências nocivas 
numa instalação residencial. Este equipamento gera, utiliza e pode irradiar energia de 
radiofrequência e, se não for instalado e utilizado de acordo com as instruções, pode 
causar interferências nocivas nas comunicações via rádio. No entanto, não existe 
qualquer garantia de que não ocorram interferências numa determinada instalação. Se 
este equipamento causar interferências prejudiciais à receção de rádio ou televisão, o 
que pode ser determinado ligando e desligando o equipamento, o utilizador é 
encorajado a tentar corrigir as interferências através de uma ou mais das seguintes 
medidas:

- Reorientar ou deslocar a antena de receção.

- Aumentar a distância entre o equipamento e o recetor.

- Ligar o equipamento a uma tomada num circuito diferente daquele a que o recetor está 
ligado.

- Consultar o revendedor ou um técnico de rádio/TV experiente para obter ajuda.

Se tiver alguma dúvida, por favor contacte o nosso Centro de Atendimento ao Cliente.

Os nossos dados de contacto são os seguintes:

0034-931294512

info@aosom.pt.

IMPORTADOR:

SPANISH AOSOM, S.L

C.ROC GROS N.15, 08550. ELS HOSTALETS DE BALENYÀ

TEL: 931294512 (SEG-SEX DAS 7:30H ÀS 16:30H)

INFO@AOSOM.PT

WWW.AOSOM.PT
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